No. END-H(1) B(15)1/2009 Imp. Instt. Directorate of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh

Dated Shimla-171001 the

12.4-2018

 All the Deputy Directors of Hr. Education, Himachal Pradesh.

 All the Principals, Govt. Degree Colleges, Himachal Pradesh.

3. All the Principals, Govt. Sr. Sec. Schools/ Head Masters Govt. High Schools/ Commander NCC Group Head quarter & all units/ Librarian C.S.L. Solan & all Distt. Libraries in H.P.

Subject: -

Regarding implementation of Notification No.Fin (C)-A(3)-2/2013-L dated 21.02.2008.

Memo:

Photo copy of the Notification dated 21.02.2018 received from Additional Chief Secretary (Finance) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh and addressed to all the Heads of Departments in H.P. is enclosed herewith for strict compliance.

de

(Dr. Sonia Thakur)
Jt. Director Higher Education (A)
Himachal Pradesh.

email:dir.edu@rediffimail.com 0177-2658052

Endst. No. Even Dated Shimla-171001, the Copy to:-

12.4-2018

1. The Addl. Chief Secretary (Finance) to the Govt. of HP Shimla-1 for information please.

2. The Secretary (Education) to the Govt. of H.P. for information please.

3. All the Branch Officer / Superintendent, Directorate of Higher Education H.P. with the remarks that to take further necessary action in the matter accordingly. I,T | Cell

The Incharge Computer Cell, Dte. of Hr. Education, H.P with the remarks to upload the said orders on the deptt. Wepbsite.

5. Guard File.

Jt. Director Higher Education (A) Himachal Pradesh.

ाशका निदेशालय उच्चल १६०४०।

(Authoritative English text of this Department's notification No.Fin (C)-A(3)-2/2013-L dated 21-02-2018 as required under clause (3) of article 348 of the Constitution of India).

Government of Himachal Pradesh Finance (Regulations) Department.

No. Fin (C)-A (3)-2/2013-L

Dated Shimla-171002, the

Notification

In exercise of the powers conferred by proviso to article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to make the following rules further to amend the Fundamental Rules, in their application to the State of Himachal Pradesh, namely:-

- Short title and commencement:- 1.
- (1) These rules may be called Fundamental (in their application to the State of Himachal Pradesh) First Amendment, Rules, 2018.
- (2) These rules shall come into force from the date of publication in the Raipatra (e-Gazette), Himachal Pradesh.

Amendment of rule-56.

In rule-56 of the Fundamental Rules, after the second proviso to clause (e), the following third proviso shall be inserted, namely:-

> "Provided further that a Class-IV Government servant appointed on part-time/ daily wages basis prior to 10-05-2001 and regularized on or after 10-05-2001 shall retire from service on the afternoon of the last day of the month in which he attains the age of 60 years."

> > By Order

Dr. Shrikant Baldi Additional Chief Secretary (Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Dated Shimla-2, the 21-02-2018

Endst. No. Fin (C)-A(3)-2/2013-L Copy to:-11/2

1. The Secretary to Governor, H.P. Shimla.

- 2. All Administrative Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.
- 3. The Secretary, H.P. Vidhan Sabha, Shimla-171004.
- 4. The Secretary, Lokayokta, Pine Grove Building, Shimla-2.
- 5. The Principal Accountant General, H.P. Shimla-171003.
- 6. All Head of Departments in Himachal Pradesh.
- 7. The Accountant General, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-3.
- 8. All the Divisional Commissioners in H.P.
- 9. The Registrar General, H.P. High Court, Shimla, HP.
- 10. All District and Sessions Judges in Himachal Pradesh.
- 11. The Secretary, HP Public Service Commission, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-2.
- 12. The Secretary, H.P. Electricity Regulatory commission, Shimla.
- 13. The Secretary, H.P. Staff Selection Commission, Hamirpur.
- 14. All Deputy Commissioners in Himachal Pradesh.
- 15. The Resident Commissioner, Pangi, Distt. Chamba, H.P.
- 16. Guard file.

Joint Secretary (Firi-Reg) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.